# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM578850

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.		05/29/2020	National Banking Association:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BWXT Nuclear Energy, Inc.	
Street Address:	ess: 109 Ramsey Place	
City:	Lynchburg	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	24501	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87679744	THUNDERBOLT

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2146614899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214.953.6500

Email: daltmdept@bakerbotts.com

**Correspondent Name:** Cecily Porterfield, Baker Botts L.L.P.

Address Line 1: 2001 Ross Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 900

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201-2900

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	007482.0113	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cecily Porterfield	
SIGNATURE:	/Cecily Porterfield/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/01/2020	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=BWXT - Trademark Release (2020)#page1.tif source=BWXT - Trademark Release (2020)#page2.tif source=BWXT - Trademark Release (2020)#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006949 FRAME: 0672

900551571

#### PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN SPECIFIED TRADEMARKS

This **PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN SPECIFIED TRADEMARKS** (this "Release"), dated as of May 29, 2020, is made by WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties (the "Administrative Agent") under the Trademark Security Agreement referred to below.

WHEREAS, BWX TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation, and certain of its subsidiaries (collectively, the "Grantors"), granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Annex I hereto (the "Trademarks") to the Administrative Agent pursuant to a Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (as amended, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), dated as of May 24, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on May 30, 2018 at Reel/Frame 006338/0099;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby releases, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in the Trademarks. For the avoidance of doubt, this Release is limited to the Trademarks and the Administrative Agent does not hereby release its security interest in any other collateral (whether owned by Grantors or any other person party to the Trademark Security Agreement) set forth in the Trademark Security Agreement (including, without limitation, any exhibits thereto). The Administrative Agent authorizes and requests that this Release be recorded at the USPTO.

The Administrative Agent agrees, at the Grantors' expense, to cooperate with the Grantors to provide the Grantors with the information and additional authorization necessary to effect the release of the Administrative Agent's security interest in the released Trademarks described herein.

(Signature page follows.)

49175341

TRADEMARK REEL: 006949 FRAME: 0673 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: Jonathan D. Beck

Title: Director

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006949 FRAME: 0674

# ANNEX I

Trademark Application No.	Trademark	Date of Trademark Application	Owner
87/679744	THUNDERBOLT	11/10/2017	BWXT Nuclear Energy, Inc.

**RECORDED: 06/01/2020** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006949 FRAME: 0675